
Agenda Item 3a 
 

 

TO: BAIFA DATE: September 12, 2018 

FR: Executive Director W. I.  6841, 6844 and 6846 

RE: Express Lanes Toll System 
i. Contract Amendment and Contingency Increase – Express Lane Toll System Integrator: 

TransCore, LP ($5,441,327 comprised of $3,441,327 for contract and $2,000,000 for 
contingency) 

ii. BAIFA Express Lanes Resolution No. 9, Revised – Express Lane Program Expenditure Plan  

Staff seeks Authority approval, to amend the Express Lane Toll System Integrator (TSI) contract with 
TransCore, LP (TransCore) in an amount not to exceed $3,441,327 to add the I-680 Northern Segment, 
Southbound Express Lane in Contra Costa County from Benicia to Walnut Creek (CC-680 North) and fund 
unforeseen cost increases in other corridors due to increased scope and external project delivery delays. Staff 
also seeks approval for a contract contingency of $2,000,000 and to amend the Express Lane Program 
Expenditure Plan (Expenditure Plan) to accommodate the changes in the TransCore contract.  
 
Background 
In June 2014 BAIFA awarded the TSI contract to TransCore after a competitive bid process. The $63 million 
award consisted of $45.5 million for implementation, $9.2 million for maintenance, and a contingency of 
$8.3 million. The original contract scope included host and lane subsystems for three corridors: I-680 Southern 
Segment Express Lanes in Contra Costa County between Walnut Creek and San Ramon (CC-680 South), I-
880 Express Lanes in Alameda County between San Leandro and Milpitas (ALA-880) and I-80 Express Lanes 
in Solano County between Fairfield and Vacaville (SOL-80). To date, MTC has used a total of $1.3 million in 
contingency for unexpected network and design changes in CC-680 South ($0.5 million) and for toll system 
design of CC-680 North ($0.8 million). 
 
The program has changed dramatically since the contract award with significant impacts to TransCore’s work. 

(1) Implementation delays - The original TransCore contract ambitiously anticipated completion of the 
first corridor in spring 2016 and of the remaining two corridors by fall 2017. Due to factors largely 
external to TransCore’s work, CC-680 South is the only corridor open today. Most significantly, 
Caltrans paving and median barrier projects on I-880 pushed out TransCore’s start date for installation 
to August 2018 and pushed out the opening date to the end of 2019. The estimated cost of delays is 
$4.7 million, reflecting increased costs of equipment and labor, and extended project management. 

(2) Change in corridors due to funding availability – The region has not been successful in securing the 
nearly $200 million needed for construction of SOL-80. As a result TransCore’s near term work on 
SOL-80 is limited to design. BAIFA was able to leverage $51.3 million in express lane funds to 
combine with $70.7 million in mostly local funds to fully fund CC-680 North. The estimated net cost 
of adding CC-680 North installation to the TransCore contract and removing SOL-80 installation is 
$2.3 million. 

(3) Transfer of scope from other contracts – As a result of lessons learned during the implementation of 
CC-680 South, staff has transferred certain scope from the civil and backhaul contracts to TransCore. 



Bay Area Infrastructure Financing Authority 
September 12, 2018 
Page 2 of 2 

Agenda Item 3a 

This scope includes procurement and installation of variable toll message signs and fiber network 
splicing. The estimated additional cost to TransCore is $1.4 million. 

( 4) Unforeseen design changes - Design changes, due largely to constraints on the civil improvements, 
have resulted in increased costs for the toll system. For example, toll equipment on 1-880 must be 
relocated to draw power from more remote locations, requiring additional toll system infrastructure. 
The estimated cost of such changes is $2.0 million. 

In total, these changes equate to an estimated increase of just over $10.4 million, of which $7.0 million can be 
funded by the remaining contract contingency. To make up the difference and provide contract contingency for 
TransCore's remaining work on ALA-880 and CC-680 North, staff is requesting authority to add just over $3.4 
million plus a contingency of $2.0 million. 

Attachment A includes a summary ofTransCore's and its project team's small business and disadvantaged 
business enterprise status. 

Expenditure Plan Modifications 
In July 2018 the Authority approved minor updates to the Expenditure Plan. At that time, staff mentioned we 
would return with further revisions to the Expenditure Plan for ALA-880 and CC-680 North based on the 
TransCore contract changes as described above. 

To accommodate the changes, staff recommends updating the Expenditure Plan, BAIFA Resolution No.9, 
by reallocating approximately $5.4 million among Expenditure Plan line items, with no net change in total 
funding, as shown in Attachment B. Staff recommends using a combination of cost savings from closing out 
contracts on CC-680 South, transferring purchased toll equipment from SOL-80 to CC-680 North 
(equipment was purchased to take advantage of original contract pricing), savings from CC-680 North civil 
bid being less than engineer's estimate, and program contingency of $2.3 million. Staff has also revised the 
program contingency need to $6.1 million based on the estimated program risk exposure in the latest 
Quarterly Report (see Agenda Item 2b.) The reduction in program contingency need reflects the fact most of 
the funded program is now under contract, with board approved contract contingencies carried under 
individual project line items. These actions result in a balance of $2.9 million in program contingency and an 
estimated unmet need of $3.2 million. Staff will continue to actively manage risks and seek new funding 
opportunities, particularly for unfunded corridors. 

Recommendation 
Staff recommends that the Authority authorize ( 1) the Executive Director or his des ignee to negotiate and 
enter into a contract amendment with TransCore in an amount not to exceed $3,441,327 to add CC-680 
North as a new express lane corridor and fund unforeseen cost increases in other corridors, and (2) a contract 
contingency of $2,000,000 to be used in the discretion of the Executive Director or his designee. Staff also 
recommends that the Authority amend the Express Lane Program Expenditure Plan (BAIF A Resolution No. 
9, Revised) based on updates to the project. 

SH:jm 
Attachments 
J :\COMMITTE\BAIF A \2018\09 Sep'20 I 8 _ BAIF A\3a_ BAIF A_ Reso-0009 _and_ Contract_ TransCore _ Macrae.docx 



 

Attachment A (TransCore, LP) 
Small Business and Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Status 

 

    DBE* Firm  SBE** Firm   
 Firm Name Role on Project Yes If Yes, List # No Yes If Yes, List # No 

Prime Contractor TransCore, LP Toll System Integrator     X   X 
Subcontractor Calcom, Inc. Subcontractor   X   X 
Subcontractor IBI Group Subcontractor     X   X 
Subcontractor KRC Safety Subcontractor  X 447   X 6897  
Subcontractor Lane Safety Co. Subcontractor    X X 45978  
Subcontractor Nexus IS Subcontractor   X   X 
Subcontractor TJKM Subcontractor  X 40772  X 38780  
Subcontractor Traffic Solutions Subcontractor   X   X 

 
*Denotes certification by the California Unified Certification Program (CUCP). 

**Denotes certification by the State of California. 
 
 



 
Attachment B 

Recommended Revisions to Express Lanes Program Expenditure Plan 
 



 

REQUEST FOR AUTHORITY APPROVAL 
Summary of Contract Amendment and Contingency Increase 

 

Work Item No.: 6841, 6844, and 6846 

Contractor: TransCore, LP., San Diego, CA 

Work Project Title: Regional Express Lane Toll System Integrator 

Purpose of Project: Design, implement, and maintain BAIFA’s express lane toll system 

Brief Scope of Work: The amendment replaces the SOL-80 express lane implementation and 
maintenance with the design, implementation, and maintenance of a new 
express lane corridor, CC-680 North. The amendment also provides 
funding to address unforeseen corridor details, system enhancements, and 
costs associated with significant schedule delays not caused by 
TransCore. 

Project Cost Not to 
Exceed: 

 
Contract: $3,441,327 (this amendment) 
Contingency: $2,000,000 (this authority approval) 
Total Contract before this amendment: $56,776,572 
Contingency before this amendment: $6,223,428 
Total Contract after this amendment: $66,441,327 
Contingency after this amendment: $8,223,428 

Funding Source: BATA Express Lanes Capital Project Budget 

Fiscal Impact: Funding is included in the Express Lane Capital Project Budget, as 
adopted in the FY 2018-19 Toll Bridge Program Operating and 
Capital Budgets (BATA Resolution No. 124), subject to amendment 
of the Express Lane Program Expenditure Plan (BAIFA Resolution 
No. 9, Revised) 

Motion by Authority: That the Executive Director or his designee is authorized to 
negotiate and enter into a contract amendment with TransCore, LP 
to provide the services described above and in the Executive 
Director’s memorandum dated September 12, 2018, and the Chief 
Financial Officer is directed to set aside funds for such contract 
amendment in the amount of $3,441,327 and contingency in the 
amount of $2,000,000 to be used in the discretion of the Executive 
Director or his designee, subject to approval of the Express Lane 
Program Expenditure Plan (BAIFA Resolution No. 9, Revised). 
 

BAIFA:   

 Jake Mackenzie, Chair 

Approved: Date: September 26, 2018 

 
 



 Date: June 24, 2015 
 W.I.: 6840 
 Referred by: BAIFA 
 Revised: 12/16/15-BAIFA 06/28/17-BAIFA 
  07/25/18-BAIFA 09/26/18-BAIFA 
 
 

ABSTRACT 

BAIFA Resolution No. 9, Revised 

 

This resolution establishes an expenditure plan for the Express Lane Program funds in the BATA 

Capital Budget. 

 

This resolution was revised on December 16, 2015 to shift funds from line items for Program 

Contingency and Centralized Toll System Costs to the line item for CC-680 Southern Segment in 

order to fully fund the Backhaul for the CC-680 Southern Segment express lane. 

 

This resolution was revised on June 28, 2017 to add funds to the Expenditure Plan and shift 

funds from the line item for Program Contingency to the line item for the ALA-880 Express 

Lanes. 

 

This resolution was revised on July 25, 2018 to: reflect additional funding to connect Caltrans 

freeway management equipment to the Backhaul within the I-880 Express Lane project limits 

and to reflect updated costs for certain corridors. 

 

The resolution was revised on September 26, 2018 to reflect adjustments in funding for the 

ALA-880, CC-680 Northern Segment, CC-680 Southern Segment, centralized toll system and 

program contingency project line items. 

 

Discussion of this item can be found in the Executive Director’s Memoranda to the Authority 

dated June 17, 2015, December 9, 2015, June 21, 2017, July 11, 2018 and September 12, 2018.  

 
 



Date: 
W.I.: 

Referred by: 

June 24, 2015 · 
6840 
BAIFA 

RE: Express Lane Program Expenditure Plan 

BA Y AREA INFRASTRUCTURE FINANCING AUTHORITY 
RESOLUTION NO. 9 

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission ("MTC") and the Bay Area 
Toll Authority ("BATA") have executed a joint exercise of powers agreement dated as of August 
1, 2006, as amended, which creates and establishes the Bay Area Infrastructure Financing 
Authority ("BAIFA"); and 

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission ("MTC") has requested that 

the Bay Area Infrastructure Financing Authority ("BAIFA") assist MTC in the development, 

financing, and operation of high-occupancy toll lanes in MTC's jurisdiction; and 

WHEREAS, the BATA Capital Budget and Long-Range Plan includes funding for 
Express Lanes projects; and 

WHEREAS, BAIFA wishes to establish an Express Lane Program Expenditure Plan to 
direct such funding to Express Lanes projects on the I-80, I-680 and I-80 corridors in Alameda, 
Contra Costa, and Solano Counties, now; therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, that BAIFA directs the available funding as shown in the Express Lane 
Program Expenditure Plan in Attachment A to implement express lanes on the I-80, I-680 and I- 
880 corridors in Alameda County, Contra Costa County and Solano County. 

BA Y AREA INFRASTRUCTURE FINANCING 
AUTHORITY 

Dave Cortese, Chair 
The above resolution was entered into by 
the Bay Area Infrastructure Financing Authority 
at a regular meeting of the Authority held in 
Oakland, June 24, 2015. 



 
 Date: June 24, 2015 
 W.I.: 6840 
 Referred by: BAIFA 
 Revised: 12/16/15-BAIFA 06/28/17-BAIFA 
  07/25/18-BAIFA 09/26/18-BAIFA 
  
 Attachment A 
 BAIFA Resolution No. 9 
                                                                                                   Page 1 of 1 
 

Express Lane Program Expenditure Plan  
 

 


	3a_BAIFA_Reso-0009_and_Contract_TransCore_Macrae
	3a_sig
	3a_tmp-BAIFA-RES-0009
	3a_BAIFA-RES-0009_approved

